Tronox. Adding value beyond the product.
Tronox LLC  •  8000 West Lake Mead Parkway, Henderson, Nevada  89015  •  P.O. Box 55, Henderson, Nevada  89009
Susan Crowley
Staff Environmental Specialist
(702) 651-2234
Fax (405) 302-4607
July 11, 2008

Radio-
nuclides 6.
Dioxins/
Furans 7.
PCBs8.
(EPA 8082
and 1668A)
Asbestos 9.
EPA/540/R-
97/028
Geo-
technical
Tests 10.
Location Description and Characterized Area Rationale
P-5 n/a RSAP5 RSAP5-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate soils for area-wide coverage and not associated with any specific LOU.
P-5 n/a RSAP5-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
P-5 n/a RSAP5-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
P-5 n/a RSAP5-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
P-5 n/a RSAP5-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
P-5 n/a RSAP5-37 37 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-3 41 RSAQ3 RSAQ3-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 41 (Tenant stains north of Unit 1).  Random boring located within footprint of
Q-3 41 RSAQ3-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X  LOU 41 at probable location of former Tenant stains (See LOU 41 summary for detailed information).
Q-3 41 RSAQ3-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-3 41 RSAQ3-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-3 41 RSAQ3-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-3 41 RSAQ3-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
Q-3 41, 60 SA169 SA169-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 41 (Tenant stains north of Unit 1) and a pipeline segment of LOU 60
Q-3 41, 60 SA169-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X (Acid Drain System).  Boring located within footprint of  LOU 41 at probable location of former tenant stains
Q-3 41, 60 SA169-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X and adjacent to LOU 60 at a high risk for release location (manhole) (See LOU 41 and 60 summaries for
Q-3 41, 60 SA169-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X detailed information).
Q-3 41, 60 SA169-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-3 41, 60 SA169-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-3 65a SA193 SA193-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 65a (Ebony Construction Sites) and soils north (downgradient) of Unit 1.
Q-3 65a SA193-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X Located in an area previously described as the location of a release  (See LOU 65a summary for detailed
Q-3 65a SA193-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X information).
Q-3 65a SA193-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-3 65a SA193-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-3 65a SA193-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-3 59, 60 SA211 SA211-0.0 0.0 X
Q-3 59, 60 SA211-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
Q-3 59, 60 SA211-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-3 59, 60 SA211-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-3 59, 60 SA211-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-3 59, 60 SA211-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
Q-3 60 SA212 SA212-0.0 0.0 X
Q-3 60 SA212-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
Q-3 60 SA212-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-3 60 SA212-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-3 60 SA212-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-3 60 SA212-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 60 SA213 SA213-0.0 0.0 X
Q-4 60 SA213-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 60 SA213-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 60 SA213-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 60 SA213-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 60 SA213-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 59, 60 SA214 SA214-0.0 0.0 X
Q-4 59, 60 SA214-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 59, 60 SA214-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 59, 60 SA214-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 59, 60 SA214-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 59, 60 SA214-40 30 X X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 4 RSAQ4 RSAQ4-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate northern area of LOU 4 (Hardesty Chemical Company Site).  Random boring located
Q-4 4 RSAQ4-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X in a low spot to evaluate the western portion of this LOU for potential worst case releases.
Q-4 4 RSAQ4-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X X
Q-4 4 RSAQ4-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4 RSAQ4-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4 RSAQ4-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 4 SA138 SA138-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate northern area of LOU 4 (former Hardesty Chemical Company Site) and the outfall
Q-4 4 SA138-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X of the former pipelines associated with this LOU.  Located at the outfall of the pipeline that connected the
Q-4 4 SA138-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X northern and southern portions of LOU 4 to evaluate potential historical releases (See LOU 4 summary
Q-4 4 SA138-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X for detailed information).
Q-4 4 SA138-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4 SA138-35 35 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA84 SA84-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate southern area of LOU 4 (Hardesty Chemical Company Site) and a pipeline segment
Q-4 4, 60 SA84-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X of LOU 60 (Acid Drain System).  Located at a high risk spot for surface releases from LOU 4 and directly
Q-4 4, 60 SA84-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X adjacent to LOU 60 to evaluate potential pipeline releases.
Q-4 4, 60 SA84-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA84-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA84-35 35 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 4, 27 SA101 SA101-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate southern area of LOU 4 (Hardesty Chemical Company Site) and LOU 27
Q-4 4, 27 SA101-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X X (Former PCB Storage Area).  Located downslope of LOU 27 to evaluate potential runoff.  The surface of
Q-4 4, 27 SA101-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X LOU 27 consists of concrete in good condition and this area is currently used to store old equipment.
Boring located to evaluate LOU 60 (Acid Drain System).  Located at a high risk release location (junction of
multiple piping).
Borings are organized by grid location as shown on Plate A - Starting point is on the northwestern most grid in Area IV (P-5) and ending with the southeastern most grid in Area IV (U-7).
Boring located to evaluate LOU 59 (storm Sewer System) and LOU 60 (acid Drain System).  Located aerally to

Radio-
nuclides 6.
Dioxins/
Furans 7.
PCBs8.
(EPA 8082
and 1668A)
Asbestos 9.
EPA/540/R-
97/028
Geo-
technical
Tests 10.
Location Description and Characterized Area Rationale
Borings are organized by grid location as shown on Plate A - Starting point is on the northwestern most grid in Area IV (P-5) and ending with the southeastern most grid in Area IV (U-7).
Q-4 4, 27 SA101-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X Assessment through LOU 27 would compromise containment.  Boring also locate to evaluate potential surface
Q-4 4, 27 SA101-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X releases in from LOU 4.
Q-4 4, 27 SA101-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 26 SA120 SA120-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 26 (Trash Storage Area) and is north (downgradient) from Unit 1 for general
Q-4 26 SA120-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X area-wide coverage.  Located within the footprint of LOU 26 at a location considered to represent the
Q-4 26 SA120-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X worst case location for the assessment of potential releases.
Q-4 26 SA120-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 26 SA120-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 26 SA120-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 26, 4 SA121 SA121-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 26 (Trash Storage Area), LOU 4 (former Hardesty Chemical Company Site),
Q-4 26, 4 SA121-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X and the boring is north (downgradient) of Unit 2 for general area coverage.  Located within the footprint of
Q-4 26, 4 SA121-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X LOU 26 and 4 at a location considered to represent the worst case location for the assessment of potential
Q-4 26, 4 SA121-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X releases.
Q-4 26, 4 SA121-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 26, 4 SA121-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA148 SA148-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate southern area of LOU 4 (former Hardesty Chemical Company Site) and a pipeline
Q-4 4, 60 SA148-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X segment of LOU 60 (Acid Drain System).  Located on the northern edge of LOU 4 to evaluate potential
Q-4 4, 60 SA148-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X surface releases and also locate above LOU 60 to evaluate potential pipeline releases.
Q-4 4, 60 SA148-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA148-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA148-33 33 X X X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 4 SA203 SA203-0.0 0 X
Q-4 4 SA203-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 4 SA203-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4 SA203-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4 SA203-30 30 X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4 SA203-40 40 X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204 SA204-0.0 0 X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
Q-5 4, 28, 59 RSAQ5 RSAQ5-0.0 0 X
Q-5 4, 28, 59 RSAQ5-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
Q-5 4, 28, 59 RSAQ5-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-5 4, 28, 59 RSAQ5-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-5 4, 28, 59 RSAQ5-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-5 4, 28, 59 RSAQ5-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
Q-5 28, 59 SA205 RSA205-0.0 0 X
Q-5 28, 59 RSA205-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
Q-5 28, 59 RSA205-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-3  60, Unit 1 RSAR3 RSAR3-0.0 0.0 X
R-3  60, Unit 1 RSAR3-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
R-3  60, Unit 1 RSAR3-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
R-3  60, Unit 1 RSAR3-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X X
R-3  60, Unit 1 RSAR3-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
R-3  60, Unit 1 RSAR3-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
R-3 Unit 1 SA110 SA110-0.0 0.0 X
R-3 Unit 1 SA110-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
R-3 Unit 1 SA110-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-3 Unit 1 SA110-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-3 Unit 1 SA110-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-3 Unit 1 SA110-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
R-3 59, 65b, Unit1 SA192 SA192-0.0 0.0 X
R-3 59, 65b, Unit1 SA192-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
R-3 59, 65b, Unit1 SA192-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
R-3 59, 65b, Unit1 SA192-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
R-3 59, 65b, Unit1 SA192-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
R-3 59, 65b, Unit1 SA192-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
Boring located to evaluate LOU 59 (Storm Sewer Drain), LOU 65b (former Buckles Construction Company Site)
and Unit 1 and not associated with a specific LOU.  Located directly adjacent to LOU 59 pipeline to evaluate
potential releases. Also located in accessible area of LOU 65b to evaluate surface releases, and within Unit 1
for area coverage.

nuclides 6.
Dioxins/
Furans 7.
PCBs8.
(EPA 8082
and 1668A)
Asbestos 9.
EPA/540/R-
97/028
Geo-
technical
Tests 10.
Location Description and Characterized Area Rationale
Borings are organized by grid location as shown on Plate A - Starting point is on the northwestern most grid in Area IV (P-5) and ending with the southeastern most grid in Area IV (U-7).
R-3 59, 60 SA209 SA209-0.0 0.0 X
R-3 59, 60 SA209-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
R-3 59, 60 SA209-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
R-3 59, 60 SA209-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
R-3 59, 60 SA209-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
R-3 59, 60 SA209-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
R-4 25, 59, Unit 2 RSAR4 RSAR4-0.0 0.0 X
R-4 25, 59, Unit 2 RSAR4-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
R-4 25, 59, Unit 2 RSAR4-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
R-4 25, 59, Unit 2 RSAR4-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
R-4 25, 59, Unit 2 RSAR4-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
R-4 25, 59, Unit 2 RSAR4-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29 SA29-0.0 0.0 X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29-35 35 X X X X X X  X X X
R-4 25, 59, 60, Unit 2 SA111 SA111-0.0 0.0 X
R-4 25, 59, 60, Unit 2 SA111-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
R-4 25, 59, 60, Unit 2 SA111-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, 59, 60, Unit 2 SA111-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, 59, 60, Unit 2 SA111-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, 59, 60, Unit 2 SA111-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
R-4 25, Unit 1 SA190 SA190-0.0 0.0 X
R-4 25, Unit 1 SA190-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
R-4 25, Unit 1 SA190-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, Unit 1 SA190-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, Unit 1 SA190-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, Unit 1 SA190-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191 SA191-0.0 0.0  X
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5 RSAR5-0.0 0.0  X
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
R-5 42 SA135 SA135-0.0 0.0  X
R-5 42 SA135-0.5 0.5 X X X X  X X X
R-5 42 SA135-10 10 X X X X  Hold X
R-5 42 SA135-20 20 X X X X  Hold X
R-5 42 SA135-30 30 X X X X  Hold X
R-5 42 SA135-40 40 X X X X  X X
S-3 n/a RSAS3 RSAS3-0.0 0.0 X
S-3 n/a RSAS3-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
S-3 n/a RSAS3-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X X
S-3 n/a RSAS3-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X X
S-3 n/a RSAS3-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X X
S-3 n/a RSAS3-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X X
S-4 59 RSAS4 RSAS4-0.0 0.0 X
S-4 59 RSAS4-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
S-4 59 RSAS4-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
S-4 59 RSAS4-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
S-4 59 RSAS4-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
S-4 59 RSAS4-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
S-5 n/a RSAS5 RSAS5-0.0 0.0 X
S-5 n/a RSAS5-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
S-5 n/a RSAS5-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
S-5 n/a RSAS5-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
S-5 n/a RSAS5-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
S-5 n/a RSAS5-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
S-6 n/a RSAS6 RSAS6-0.0 0.0 X
S-6 n/a RSAS6-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
S-6 n/a RSAS6-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Boring located to evaluate LOU 25 (Process Hardware Storage Area), LOU 59 (Storm Sewer System), and for
Unit 2 area coverage.  Random during located at a low spot of LOU 25 to evaluate worst-case scenario surface
releases in LOU 25 and adjacent to LOU 59 to evaluate piping releases.
Located as a general upgradient stepout for LOU 4 and for general coverage of Unit 2.

Radio-
nuclides 6.
Dioxins/
Furans 7.
PCBs8.
(EPA 8082
and 1668A)
Asbestos 9.
EPA/540/R-
97/028
Geo-
technical
Tests 10.
Location Description and Characterized Area Rationale
Borings are organized by grid location as shown on Plate A - Starting point is on the northwestern most grid in Area IV (P-5) and ending with the southeastern most grid in Area IV (U-7).
S-6 n/a RSAS6-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
S-6 n/a RSAS6-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
S-6 n/a RSAS6-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
S-7 n/a RSAS7 RSAS7-0.0 0.0 X
S-7 n/a RSAS7-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
S-7 n/a RSAS7-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
S-7 n/a RSAS7-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
S-7 n/a RSAS7-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
S-7 n/a RSAS7-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
T-3 59 RSAT3 RSAT3-0.0 0.0 X
T-3 59 RSAT3-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
T-3 59 RSAT3-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-3 59 RSAT3-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-3 59 RSAT3-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-3 59 RSAT3-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
T-4 59 RSAT4 RSAT4-0.0 0.0 X
T-4 59 RSAT4-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
T-4 59 RSAT4-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-4 59 RSAT4-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-4 59 RSAT4-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-4 59 RSAT4-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
T-5 n/a RSAT5 RSAT5-0.0 0.0 X
T-5 n/a RSAT5-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
T-5 n/a RSAT5-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-5 n/a RSAT5-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-5 n/a RSAT5-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-5 n/a RSAT5-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
T-5 59 SA115 SA115-0.0 0.0 X
T-5 59 SA115-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
T-5 59 SA115-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-5 59 SA115-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-5 59 SA115-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-5 59 SA115-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
T-5 59 SA116 SA116-0.0 0.0 X
T-5 59 SA116-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
T-5 59 SA116-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-5 59 SA116-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-5 59 SA116-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-5 59 SA116-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
T-6 59, 62 SA119 SA119-0.0 0.0 X
T-6 59, 62 SA119-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
T-6 59, 62 SA119-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-6 59, 62 SA119-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-6 59, 62 SA119-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
T-6 59, 62 SA119-40 40 X X X X X X X X X X
T-6 n/a RSAT6 RSAT6-0.0 0.0 X
T-6 n/a RSAT6-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
T-6 n/a RSAT6-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-6 n/a RSAT6-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-6 n/a RSAT6-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-6 n/a RSAT6-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
T-6 59 SA118 SA118-0.0 0.0 X
T-6 59 SA118-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
T-6 59 SA118-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-6 59 SA118-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-6 59 SA118-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-6 59 SA118-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
T-7 59 RSAT7 RSAT7-0.0 0.0 X
T-7 59 RSAT7-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
T-7 59 RSAT7-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-7 59 RSAT7-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-7 59 RSAT7-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-7 59 RSAT7-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Boring located to evaluate LOU 59 (Storm Sewer System) and for general area-wide coverage.  Random boring
adjacent to LOU 59 piping to evaluate potential piping releases.
Boring located to evaluate LOU 59 (Storm Sewer System) and for general area-wide coverage.  Located
adjacent to LOU 59 piping and manhole/inlet to evaluate high risk piping release locations (piping and inlet

nuclides 6.
Dioxins/
Furans 7.
PCBs8.
(EPA 8082
and 1668A)
Asbestos 9.
EPA/540/R-
97/028
Geo-
technical
Tests 10.
Location Description and Characterized Area Rationale
Borings are organized by grid location as shown on Plate A - Starting point is on the northwestern most grid in Area IV (P-5) and ending with the southeastern most grid in Area IV (U-7).
T-8 59 RSAT8 RSAT8-0.0 0.0 X
T-8 59 RSAT8-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
T-8 59 RSAT8-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-8 59 RSAT8-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-8 59 RSAT8-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-8 59 RSAT8-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
T-8 59 SA210 SA210-0.0 0.0 X
T-8 59 SA210-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
T-8 59 SA210-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-8 59 SA210-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-8 59 SA210-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
T-8 59 SA210-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
U-4 62 RSAU4 RSAU4-0.0 0.0 X
U-4 62 RSAU4-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
U-4 62 RSAU4-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 RSAU4-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X X
U-4 62 RSAU4-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 RSAU4-40 40 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 RSAU4-50 50 X X X X X X X Hold X X X
U-4 62 RSAU4-60 60 X X X X X X X X X X
U-4 62 SA146 SA146-0.0 0.0 X
U-4 62 SA146-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
U-4 62 SA146-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 SA146-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 SA146-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 SA146-40 40 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 SA146-50 50 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 SA146-60 60 X X X X X X X X X X
U-4 62 SA147 SA147-0.0 0.0 X
U-4 62 SA147-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
U-4 62 SA147-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 SA147-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 SA147-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 SA147-40 40 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 SA147-50 50 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-4 62 SA147-60 60 X X X X X X X X X X
U-5 62 RSAU5 RSAU5-0.0 0.0 X
U-5 62 RSAU5-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
U-5 62 RSAU5-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-5 62 RSAU5-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X X
U-5 62 RSAU5-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-5 62 RSAU5-40 40 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-5 62 RSAU5-50 50 X X X X X X X Hold X X X
U-5 62 RSAU5-60 60 X X X X X X X X X X
U-5 62 SA28 SA28-0.0 0.0 X
U-5 62 SA28-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X X
U-5 62 SA28-10 10 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-5 62 SA28-20 20 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-5 62 SA28-30 30 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-5 62 SA28-40 40 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-5 62 SA28-50 50 X X X X X X X Hold X X
U-5 62 SA28-60 60 X X X X X X X X X X
U-6 n/a RSAU6 RSAU6-0.0 0.0 X
U-6 n/a RSAU6-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
U-6 n/a RSAU6-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
U-6 n/a RSAU6-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
U-6 n/a RSAU6-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
U-6 n/a RSAU6-40 40 X X X X X X  Hold X X
U-6 n/a RSAU6-50 50 X X X X X X  Hold X X
U-6 n/a RSAU6-60 60 X X X X X X  X X X
U-7 n/a RSAU7 RSAU7-0.0 0.0 X
U-7 n/a RSAU7-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
U-7 n/a RSAU7-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
U-7 n/a RSAU7-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
U-7 n/a RSAU7-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
U-7 n/a RSAU7-40 40 X X X X X X  Hold X X
U-7 n/a RSAU7-50 50 X X X X X X Hold X X
U-7 n/a RSAU7-60 60 X X X X X X X X X
Number of Borings: 53
Boring located to evaluate former eastern pond in LOU 62 (State Industries, Inc. Site).  Located within footprint
and in the center of the former pond to provide general coverage of pond area for potential releases (see LOU
62 summary for details).